n accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A I\/I 1 0

Insotvency (England &

iy

Hekd W6 Notice of administrator's progress report Companies House
. _
i
2 *AGLNEHYR®
A20 19/12/2017 #199
COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details

Company number [0‘,? ’?E’?’?SE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in fuil ' Tube Supply International Limited

bold hlack capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forenamef(s) Gordon Smythe

Surname Goldie

Administrator's address

Building namelnumberl Bulman House

Street [ Regent Centre, Gosforth

Post town | Newcastle upon Tyne

County/Region

Postcode W’?‘—?{-I—?[—L‘Er

Country

Administrator’s name ©

Full forenamel(s) Andrew David © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Haslam another administrator.

Administrator’s address ®

Building namelnumberJ Bulman House & Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street | Regent Centre, Gosforth another administrator.

Post town l Newcastle upon Tyne

County/Region F

Postcode NiElal [alLls|

Country ,

G4/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s i

Period of progress report

From date

o7 B 2fof1le

To date

2o N[N Dloflr

2

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

:

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X %////,(cw

Signature date

ol GG Blolily

04/17 Version 1.0




AMT0

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Tonya Allison
Tait Walker

Cempany name

Address

|

| Bulman House

| Regent Centre, Gosforth
|

Post town

Newcastle upon Tyne

County/Region

= WER T BR

{ Countey

inx

l Telephone

0191 285 0321
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

EWhere to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it fo the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

For the period from 7 June 2017 to 29 November 2017

Tube Supply International Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration

issued on 29 November 2017

Tait Walker Turnaround and Insolvency
Bulman House, Regent Centre, Gosforth, Newcastle upon Tyne NE3 3L $
Tel: +44 (0) 191 285 0321 Fax: +44 (0) 191 284 9117
recove itwalker.co.uk

TAIT WALKER

TURNAROUND & INSOLVENCY



Contents

CENDUHB LN

Tube Supply international Limited - In Administration (“The Company”)

introduction

Statutory Information

Summary of the Administrators’ Proposals
Steps taken during the Administration
Outcome of the Administration

Receipts and Payments Account

Dividends

Investigations into the affairs of the Company
Pre-Administration Costs

10. Administrators’ Remuneration
11. Administrators’ Expenses
12. Further Information

13. Summary
Appendix 1 A description of the routine work undertaken since my last progress report
Appendix 2 Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments account
Appendix 3 Schedule of time costs incurred to date and since 7 June 2017 compared with my
original fee estimate
Appendix 4 SIP9Y table of time costs incurred from 7 June 2017 to 29 November 2017 and for

the whole period of the Administration

Appendix 5

Tait Walker — Fee Recovery Policy




1. INTRODUCTION

Andrew David Haslam and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and this is our final progress
report for the period from 7 June 2017 to 28 November 2017.

Gordon Smythe Goldie is a consultant and Andrew David Haslam is a partner in Tait Walker
Turnaround and Insolvency (a division of Tait Walker LLF) and both are licensed to act as insolvency
practitioners in the United Kingdom by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

i confirm that | do not consider that any material conflict or relationship existed or exists which would
have prejudiced Andrew David Haslam or | in taking this appecintment and no subsequent ethical
issues have arisen to date which would impact on our duties as office holders.

This report has been prepared for the purposes of complying with the Joint Administrators statutory
duties. It should not be relied upon by any person for any other purpose and in any other context, and

any person doing so does at their own risk.
Any estimated ocutcomes or dividend prospects for creditors incorporated within this report are
ilustrative and subject to change depending on the ultimate proceeds of realisation, costs of the

administration, and levels of creditor claims. As such, such estimates or dividend prospects cannot be
relied upon and should only be used as guidance as to the actual outcome.

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without any personat liability whatsoever.

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company hame: Tube Supply International Limited

Court name and reference Newcastle upon Tyne High Court of Justice Chancery Division,
Court Number: 0446 of 2016

Company number: 03553699

Trading address: Unit 2, Blackhall Colliery Ind. Est, Hackworth Road, Blackhall
Colliery, Hartlepool, TS27 4EL

Registered office: c/o Tait Walker LLP, Bulman House, Regent Centre, Gosforth,
Newcastle upon Tyne, NE3 3LS

Former registered office; Unit 2, Blackhall Colliery Ind. Est, Hackworth Road, Blackhall
Colliery, Hartlepool, TS27 4EL

Principal trading activity: Manufacture of Tubes & Pipes

Joint Administrators' names: Gordon Smythe Goldie and Andrew David Haslam

Joint Administrators' address: Bulman House, Regent Centre, Gosforth, Newcastle upon Tyne,
NE3 3LS

Date of appointment 7 December 2016

Appointment made by: The Director - Paul Wigham. 5 Berwick Chase, Peteriee, County

Durham, SR8 1NQ

Actions of Administrators Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done
by an administrator may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone.



3. SUMMARY OF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The following proposals were approved by the creditors by way of a Decision Procedure on 13 February
2017.

In order to achieve the objectives as stated in the agreed proposals, Andrew David Haslam and | formally
proposed to creditors that:

* We would continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we would:

o collectin the Company’s outstanding debtors;

o facilitate a sale of the Company's freehold property;

o complete any work in progress in order to enhance recoveries;

o collect any pre-payments in respect of rates, utifities and insurances;

o sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate;

o investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, fim or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied goods

or services to the Company; and

do all such things and generally exercise any powers as Administrators as considered
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration
or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those

assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

» It was agreed that the Administration would end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation, and that |, Gordon Smythe Goldie and Andrew David Haslam are appointed Joint
Liquidators of the Company and that we be authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking

our duties as Liquidator,

» Creditors were invited to nominate different persons as the proposed Liguidators but no nominations
were received.

* Should the preferred exit route of Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation detailed above not be deemed
appropriate, the Administrators were granted the option to exit the Administration of the Company by
filing a notice of dissolution with the Registrar of companies. The Company would then automatically
be dissolved by the registrar of companies three months after the notice is registered.

e We were authorised to be remunerated on different bases depending upon the work being
undertaken. We will charge a fixed fee of £10,000, charge 20 percent of assets realised and 10
percent of monies distributed to preferential and unsecured creditors, together time costs for
undertaking the tasks not being remunerated on the above basis. We estimated that our time costs
for undertaking these tasks and undertaking the liquidation will be £20,008. Details of the current
charge out rates for our staff are outlined in our practice fee recover policy is attached at Appendix 5,
and a fees estimate summary providing more information is attached at Appendix 3.

* We were authorised to draw category 2 expenses as outlined in our practice fee recovery policy
attached at Appendix &.



4. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATION

As detailed in the Administrators’ Proposals, it was decided that the objective of the Administration be
best achieved by the Company ceasing to trade at close of business on 7 December 2016.

The majority of the contracts of employment were terminated on 12 December 2016 with staff
members retained to bring accounts up to date and provide information until a strategy could be
formed to deal with the Company’ assets; the employee contracts were subsequently terminated on

13 December 2016.

In the previous reporting period, the plant and machinery, stock and office equipment were sold by ‘our
appointed agents and all outstanding finance has been settied. Purchasers were sought with the
assistance of the Directors. Please refer to the previous progress report for further details.

Goodwill was soid during the previous reporting period to USL.

As detailed in the previous progress report, certain work in progress was purchased by Universal
Supply Limited (*USL") for an agreed split of the profits in that 10% of profits would be payable to the
Administrators with no risk associated, and USL would retain 90% of the profits but was required to
make significant payments for the release of stock, transport costs and logistical support.

During the period of this report, | met with USL to discuss the status of work in progress and was
advised that some contracts have been finalised but there were still contracts outstanding. The
Administrators have requested a schedule of the status of work in progress in writing but this has not
yet been received. The status of the work in progress will be followed up within the Liquidation.

The Company’s book debts were factored through Barclays Bank pic ("Barclays”) who had the benefit
of a fixed and floating charge over the book debts. Barclays assisted with the collection exercise and
have been repaid in full. The Directors have subsequently assisted me with the collection of the non-
factored and re-assigned book debts. Work has continued during the period of this report and is still
ongoing; this work will be finalised within the Liquidation.

As detailed in the previous progress report, a significant amount of time was spent dealing with the
sale of the freehold property due to the many issues that arose during the process. The initial sale
secured by the Agents fell through close to exchange and as such the Agents remarketed the property
for sale and, shortly after, secured a new buyer. Please refer to the previous progress report for

details of work done in the previous reporting period.

During this reporting period, work continued in respect of the property sale; the Administrators
provided various information regarding the property in order to finalise the sale which completed on 30
June 2017 to Radecal Limited, an unconnected party, for an amount of £310,000.

During the period of this report, our appointed solicitors have concluded a sale of a small parcel of
land which was attached to the site to Mr John James Robinson.

| have spent time liaising with various finance companies to obtain copies of the agreements and
where necessary, arranged the return of the Company's motor vehicies and other financed equipment.

Following the sale of the chattel assets and the freehold property ! cancelled all insurance and a
refund has been received.

in order to recover the cash at bank | have liaised with the Company’s bankers to request payment of
the funds and closure of the various accounts.

It was anticipated that there could be corporation tax terminal loss relief due to the Company and as
such, | have engaged the Company's former accountants to carry out a review. | prepared a
deficiency account for the accountant and provided the relevant information for their review. The work

is ongoing and will be finalised in the Liquidation.



As detailed in the previous progress report, some staff members were retained to finalise accounting
information and were paid accordingly out of the estate. As such, during the period of this report, |
was required to prepare PAYE returns and make a payment to HMRC for the PAYE and NiC
deductions. The Company's former accountants were engaged to run the payroll in this respect. All
returns have been submitted and the payroll closed.

In addition, | have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, such as undertaking periodic
reviews of the case specific bond levels, maintaining the case management system, maintaining the
estate account, cashbook and receipts and payments account. Periodic case reviews have been
carried out as necessary. | have dealt with pre appointment VAT returns and corporation tax returns
which were outstanding at the date of my appointment. | have prepared progress reports for the
previous reporting period and circulated this to the relevant parties. | have also dealt with

correspondence and creditor queries throughout this reporting period.

These are tasks that are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly
conduct of the proceedings, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still

have to be carried out.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legisfation to undertake work in connection
with the Administration that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine
work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.

5. OUTCOME OF ADMINISTRATION

The purpose of the Administration has been partially achieved. The commercial property and parcel of
land have been sold. The book debts subject to an invoice finance agreement with Barclays Bank have
been collected and Barclays Bank plc has been repaid in full; the balance of the debtor ledger which
remains outstanding has been reassigned to the Company. All secured assets and remaining unsecured

assets have been sold.

Personal undertakings in respect of utilities have been removed and all Agents and [egal fees have been
paid in full.

All that remains outstanding is several non-factored book debts, payment in respect of the work in
progress by USL and to finalise any claim for corporation tax terminal loss relief where necessary. In

respect of the outstanding book debts, we anticipate that with the help of the Directors and possibly some
legal assistance the Liquidators can successfully collect in the remaining debtors,

The Liguidators will also be required to finalise the payment to the electricity provider following receipt of
their final invoice.

The preferential creditors have not yet been paid a dividend however it is anticipated that a dividend will
be declared in the early stages of the Liquidation of 100 pence in the pound.

We anticipate that a dividend of around 30 pence in the pound will be available to the unsecured creditors
and will be declared within the Liquidation.

We now propose to move the company into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation in order for us finalise the
realisations and declare a dividend to the preferential and unsecured creditors.

6. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 7 June 2017 to 29 November 2017 and for the
whole period of the Administration is attached at Appendix 2.

The Receipts and Payments account shows that the bafance of £280,565.07 has been transferred to
the Liguidatar.



SIP 13 DISCLOSURE

There have been no connected party transactions in this case which require disclosure under SIP13
however, creditors should note that goodwill and certain office furniture and equipment was sold to
Universal Supply Limited, a company which subsequently employed the two directors, Paul Wigham
and David Wigham following their redundancy from the Company.

RECEIPTS
SECURED ASSETS

Commercial Property
The company owned freehold property at Unit 1A, 18, 2A and 2B, Blackhall Colliery Industrial Estate,

Hackworth Road, Blackhall Colliery, Hartlepool, TS27 4EL (*the Property”).

The sale of the commercial property was completed during the period of this report. Funds of
£310,000.00 were received on 12 July 2017 via our solicitors, Eversheds Sutherland LLP.

Parcel of Land
Our appointed solicitors concluded a sale of a small parcel of land which was attached to the site to Mr

John James Robinson, an unconnected third party, for £3,500.00.

Goodwill
No realisations have been made during the period of this report.

in the previous period, the goodwill of the Company was sold to Universal Supply Limited for £1,000.
Please refer to the previous progress report for further details.

Book Debts - subject to an invoice finance agreement with Barclays Bank plc (“Barclays”)
Barclays have completed their collection and settled their indebtedness in full. To date, a balance of
£164,051.85 has been collected. From that balance Barclays have been repaid £85,876.51, this

included a termination fee of £2,318.50.

ASSETS SUBJECT TO HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS

Ptant and Machinery .
All of the plant and machinery was dealt with in the previous reporting period and as such no

realisations have been made during the period of this report. For further information please refer to
the previous progress report.

Aldermore
Aldermore were paid in full during the previous reporting period. No realisations or payments have

been made during this reporting period. Please refer to the previous progress report for further
information.

ASSET REALISATION

Plant and Machinery (Free from Finance/Hire Purchase)
All of the plant and machinery was realised in the previous reporting period and as such there have
been no realisations have been made during the period of this report. For further information please

refer to the previous progress report.

Office Furniture and Equipment
All office furniture and equipment was realised during the previous reporting period. No realisations



have been made during the period of this report. For further information please refer to the previous
progress report.

Stock
All stock was realised in the previous reporting period. No realisations have been made during the

period of this report. For further information please refer to the previous progress report.

Book Debts (not subject to the invoice finance agreement with Barclays)

Certain book debts were free from invoice finance; these debts were to be collected by the
Administrators following their appointment with the assistance of Paul Wigham and David Wigham, the
former Directors. A collection fee of 10% has been agreed.

Rates refund
A refund was received from Durham City Council in respect of overpayment of rates, this was not

anticipated so had not been included in my previous reports. During the period of this repont, a total of
£1,066.43 has been received.

Cash at bank - Barclays Bank
A credit balance of £7,053.58 was received upon closure of the Company's bank account.

Bank Interest Gross
Bank interest of £9.47 has accrued during the period of this reporf. Since the Administration

commenced, a total of £10.20 has been received in respect of bank interest and will be subject to
Corporation Tax.

ASSETS WHICH REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The only assets which remain outstanding are the work in progress which is to be completed by USL
with a percentage of the profits coming into the estate and the reminder of the non-factored book
debts totalling £21,709.41. Due to the complex nature of these outstanding debtors we may need to
seek legal assistance. | shall report on this in my first report to creditors as Liguidator.

As detailed earlier, there is a possibility that there could be corporation tax terminal loss relief due to
the Company and | await confirmation from the Company's former accountants.

PAYMENTS
COST OF REALISATIONS — SECURED ASSETS

Legal Fees
Eversheds LLP (“Eversheds") was engaged by the Administrators to carry out the conveyancing in

respect of the sale of the freehold property.

Legal fees totalling £11,872.00 were incurred and have been paid to Eversheds LLP in this respect.

Agents/Valuers Fees
Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH") was engaged by the Company in the pre appointment period to carry

out a valuation, take inventory and provide initial advice to the proposed Administrators. Further
details of the work undertaken and the fees involved are provided in the previous progress report.

Since my appointment, LSH have marketed the sale of the Company's freshold property and other
chattel assets, collated and reviewed offers, provided advice on acceptable offers and facilitated the

sale of these assets.

LSH assisted with clearing the property, managing the site and access as well as dealing with the
return of third party assets and retention of title goods.



The Administrators agreed a fee of 10% of disposals of the chattel assets and 2% of the sale price of
the commercial property with LSH. Since the commencement of the Administration, a total fee of

£6,801.70 has been paid to LSH of which £4,842.03 was paid during the period of this report.

Bank Account Charges
A total of £63.16 has been incusred in respect of bank charges.

Finance Company — Aldermore
Nc payments have been made to Aldermore during the period of this report. Please refer to the

previous progress report for details of previous payments.

PAYMENTS AND EXPENSES - GENERAL

Ocrex Bank Statement Analysis
A total of £47.75 was incurred for using a facility which exports the Company bank statements in to an

excel format to enable a full analysis of transactions; this has assisted significantly with the statutory
investigation.

Utilities

Telephone Lines

It was necessary to keep the telephone line operational to allow the Directors to collect the outstanding
book debts. Since the completion of the sale of the freehold property my undertaking has been

removed. No payments have been made during the period of this report however, a total cost of
£301.58 has been incurred and paid since the commencement of the Administration.

Alarm Monitoring
The Alarm Monitoring service was necessary for insurance purposes and therefore had to be retained.

However, since the completion of the property sale my undertaking has been removed.

During the period of this report, an amount of £230.40 was paid. Since commencement of the
Administration, a tota! of £465.98 has been paid. These costs have accrued on a monthly basis since

commencement of the Administration.

Electricity ‘
Electricity was retained in order to power the alarm system. It was an insurance requirement that the

alarm remained active whilst the property was vacant. These costs have accrued over the period of
the Administration but an invoice has not yet been received from the Electricity provider. The amount
due to the electricity provider will be paid in the Liquidation in priority to the Liquidators fees.

Court Fess
No court fees have been incurred or paid during the period of this report.

Further details regarding the court fees incurred in the pre appointment period and in the previous
reparting period are provided in the previous progress report.

Case Specific Bond

The Liquidators are required by law to obtain a specific penalty bond, essentially an insurance policy
for the Administration estate. ,

The initial cost of £560 was discharged in the previous reporting period.

During the period of this report, an additiona! cost of £112 has been incurred and paid in respect of an
increase in the specific bond level.

Mileage (Category 2 disbursements)
Mileage totalling £134.55 was incurred in the previous reporting period but has been paid during the



period of this report. Further mileage costs of £23.40 have been incurred during the period of this
report but have not yet been paid. The mileage incurred is in respect of travelling to and from the
Company's premises. This is a category 2 disbursement for which approval was received on 13

February 2017.

Details of the mileage costs incurred and paid in the pre appointment period and in the previous
reporting period are provided in the previous progress report.

Pre Appointment Remuneration
Pre appointment remuneration was paid in the previous reporting period. Further details of this can be

found in the previous progress report.

Administrators Fees
Please refer to section 10 for information on the Administrators’ Fees.

Toll Charges
No toll charges have been incurred and paid during the period of this report. Details of toll charges

incurred in the pre appointment period were provided in the previous progress report.

Corporate Finance Fees
Corporate Finance fees which were incurred in the pre appointment period were paid during the

previous reporting period. Details of which can be found in the previous progress report.

Agents Fees
During the period of this report, a payment of £306.00 was paid to VPS (UK) Ltd for vacant property

management services until the sale of the commercial property could be completed.

in addition, a final payment of £652.67 has been paid to LSH in respect of handling the collection and
sale all of the non-factored assets.

Removal Costs
No removal costs have been incurred or paid during this reporting period.

Costs were incurred in the previous reporting period and details of which can be found in the previous
progress report.

Legal Fees and Disbursements
During the period of this report a final payment of £356.68 has been made to Eversheds in respect of

the conveyancing work carried out.

Further details regarding legal fees and disbursements incurred in the previous period can be found in
the previous progress report.

Accountants Fees and Dishursements
Stokoe Rodger is currently carrying out a review as to whether there is a claim in respect of

Corporation Tax Terminal Loss relief to pursue. A fee of £1,000 was agreed in this respect but has
not yet been invoiced or paid.

Further information regarding the work undertaken by Stokoe Rodger in the previous reporting period
was provided in the previous progress report.

Diesel for the fork lift truck
No amounts in respect of diesel costs have been incurred or paid during the period of this report.

Debt Collection / Sales Commission
The Directors were aware of competitors who may have been interested in purchasing the stock and

work in progress. |t was therefore agreed that if the Directors were able to secure a sale, the
Administrators would pay a fee of 10% of realisations. This was also agreed in respect of the book
debt collection exercise; the Directors had a good working relationship with many of their customers



and as such it was believed that the assistance of the Directors would maximise the debtor recoveries.

Since the commencement of the Administration, a total amount of £12,162.74 has been paid to the
Directors of which £9,335.84 was paid during the period of this report.

Postage/Creditor Gateway
During the pericd of this report, a total of £80.82 has been paid in respect of postage and Creditor

Gateway fees; of which £14.00 has been paid in respect of uploading documents and reports for
creditors onto the creditor gateway and £66.82 has been incurred in respect of circuiating letters to the
members and creditors regarding the Administrators Proposals and the outcome of the meeting of

creditors as well as the last progress reporl.

Statutory Advertising
No costs in respect of statutory advertising have been incurred or paid during the period of this report.

Car Parking
No parking costs have been incurred during the period of this report.

Insurance of Assets
Marsh Limited was initially engaged to provide open cover in respect of the assets until a review could

be undertaken. Specific insurance to cover assets, buildings and public liability was later put in place
and a premium of £2,100.15 was paid during the previous reporting period.

Since the last report, a final payment in respect of the insurance of the assets of £311.89 was paid.

Foilowing the cancellation of the insurance over the property, a refund of £804.95 has been received.

Wages and Salaries
During the period of this report, no payments have been made to any employees in respect of wages

and salaries. For details regarding payments made in the previous period, please refer to the previous
progress report,

PAYE / NIC
In respect of the employees that were retained during the previous reporting period, Pay As You Earmn

("PAYE”) of £111.80 and National insurance Contributions ("NIC") of £87.73 was incurred. During the
period of this report a payment of £199.53 has been made in full to HM Revenues & Customs.

LIABILITIES

Secured Liabilities '
An examination of the Company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that

the Company has granted the following charges;

Barclays Bank plc (“Barclays™)
Barclays Commercial Finance had the benefit of a legal charge over the freehold property registered 2

March 2012.

Barclays also had the benefit of a Fixed and Floating Charge registered on 25 June 2011 and a
debenture registered on 6 February 2006. As detailed above, the indebtedness due to Barclays

collectively was estimated to be £223,118.

As at the date of appointment, the Company had cash at bank of around £131,740 which has been
offset by Barclays under the terms of their security against the property loan provided by Barclays
Commercial Bank pl¢.

The book debts were secured under the fixed charge in respect of an invoice discounting facility; the
collection exercise has now been completed by Barclays and they have been repaid in full.



The legisiation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property {i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case the floating
charge creditor has been repaid in full under their fixed charge and as such the prescribed part

provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors
The only known preferential creditors are former employees of the Company for arrears of pay and

holiday pay. Their claims are subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation.

The statement of affairs anticipated £26,382.67 in preferentiai creditors. Preferential claims totaling
£7.543.10 have been received from The Redundancy Payments Service. The employees in their own
right are also preferential creditors in the amount of £18,839.57.

Crown Creditors
At the time the Statement of Affairs was prepared the amount owed to HM Revenue & Customs was

uncertain. However HM Revenue & Customs have since submitted an initial claim of £149,102.03.

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors
The statement of affairs included 64 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of

£519,192.00. 1 have received claims from 28 creditors at a total of £437,394.97. 1 have not received
claims from 36 creditors with original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £105,319.08.

7. DIVIDENDS

it appears likely that a dividend will be declared to non-preferential unsecured creditors and accordingly
the Company has been placed into Creditars’ Voluntary Liquidation to facilitate the distribution.

Secured Creditors
As detailed above, the Company gave a debenture consisting of a fixed and floating charge to Barclays

oh 8 February 2007 and a further fixed and floating charge was granted to Barclays on 25 June 2011,
Barctays Commercial Finance also had the benefit of a legal charge over the freehold property.

Barclays has been fully repaid from the fixed charge they hold over freehold property and book debts. As
a result, | will not have to pay them any money under their floating charge, and the prescribed part

provisions will not apply.

Preferential Creditors
The preferential creditors will be repaid in full

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors
On the basis of current information, it is likely that realisations wil! be sufficient to pay the unsecured

creditors a dividend of araund 30 pence in the pound. This will be paid during the Liquidation of the
Company.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) shouid be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. As previously advised, the
Company gave a floating charge to Barclays on 28 February 2012. Barclays have been repaid in full and
therefore the prescribed part provision will not apply.

8. INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

During the previous reporting period, | undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to
establish whether there were any potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further



investigation, taking account of the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available
to fund an investigation, and the costs involved.

Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records; obtained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the 2 years prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the
Company's bankers; and compared the information in the Company’s last set of accounts with that
contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the Administration and made enquiries about the

reasons for the changes.

Within 3 months of my appointment as Administrator, i am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be
concerned with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report was submitted in the

previous reporting period.

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Details of the pre-appointment fees and expenses were provided in the previous progress report.

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was authorised on a mixture of a time cost basis, as a fixed fee and percentage of
realisations.

| was authorised to draw time costs for my work in respect of Investigations / Case Specific Matters /
Liquidation of Company. This approval was based on my fees estimate of £20,008.00. The fee
estimate acts as a cap and | cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking
approval from the creditors. My total time costs for such work to 28 November 2017 amount to
£9,157.50 representing 46.80 of hours work at a blended charge out rate of £195.67 per hour, of which
£1,169.00, representing 7.55 of hours work, was charged in the period since 7 June 2017, at a blended
charge out rate of £154.83 per hour. There is a small difference in the blended rate as certain tasks were

undertaken by the Partners and Assistant Manager in this case due to their complexity.

| have drawn £7,988.50 to 29 November 2017 of which £nil was drawn in the period since 7 June 2017 in
respect of work done for which my fees were approved on a time cost basis.

I was also authorised to draw a fixed fee of £10,000.00 for my work in respect of Administration &
Planning and Creditors (generally).

During the previous reporting period, £10,000 was drawn in respect of my fees which were approved on a
fixed fee basis. No remuneration which has been agreed fixed fee basis has been drawn during the

pericd of this report.

Finally, | was also authorised to draw 20% of realisations for my work in respect of the realisation of
assets. Based on realisations | have achieved to date | am entitled to remuneration of £93,086.02.

| have drawn £85,279.93 to 29 November 2017 of which £34,511.50 was drawn in the period since 7
June 2017 in respect of work done for which my fees were approved as a 20% of realisations.

Finally, | was also authorised to draw 10% of distributions made for my work agreeing creditors’ claims
and making the distribution to creditors. | have not yet made any distributions therafore | am not entitled

to any remuneration in this respect as at the date of this report.

| have not been able to draw any remuneration in respect of work done for which my fees were approved
as a % of distributions.



A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date and since 7 June 2017 compared with my original
fees estimate is attached as Appendix 2.

As you are aware, when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors my estimate of total time costs
took into account the work that | will undertake as Liquidator. | can confirm that at present | do not expect
that the total time costs | anticipate incurring In the liquidation will mean that ! will exceed the total
estimated remuneration as set out in my fees estimate but | reserve the right to see approval to seek

approval for an increase in fees where necessary.

| have sub-contracted some of the work | am required to undertake as Administrator, namely review into
whether a claim for corporation tax terminal loss relief can be made and prepare the payroll for the staff
which were retained. This work was sub-contracted to an unconnected third party organisation who has
charged £1,750 for undertaking that work, of which £1,000 has not yet been invoice nor paid as the work
has not yet been finalised. The outstanding amount will be paid in the Liquidation, and in priority to the
costs and expenses of the Liquidation. If a terminal loss relief claim is to be made, the organisation will
prepare the claim accordingly and a fee of 10% of realisations has been agreed.

In addition, assistance was provided by the Directors in respect of the debt collection exercise and
securing a purchaser of the assets for which a fee of 10% has been agreed and paid. This is not
necessarily work that has been sub-contracted out but it is work where assistance has been provided to

the Administrators.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/iwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees' aiso
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Tait Walker's fee policy are available at

the link http:/Aww. taitwalker co.uk/sip-9-fee-quidance/ Please note that there are different versions of the

Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the October 2015 version.

11. ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES
| have incurred expenses of £28,606,52 in the period since 7 June 2017.

Since the commencement of the Administration | have incurred total expenses of £48,115.33 compared to
my estimated expenses of £33,023 in my proposals. My expenses exceeded my estimate because as at
the time of my proposals a sale of the commercial property had been agreed but later fell through which
has resulted in an increase from the initial estimate. Further costs were incurred in respect of Agents fees
and dishursements as additional marketing was undertaken to secure a sale of the property and in order

to secure the site.

| have drawn £648.67 to 29 November 2017, of which £434.75 was drawn in the period since 7 June
2017

! have incurred the following expenses in the period since my last progress report:

Type of expense Amount incurred/
accrued in the reporting

period

Legal Fees (Sale of Freehold Property) £12 228.68

| Agents Fees (Freehold Property) £4,842.03
Bank Account Charges £63.16
Qcrex £47.75
Litilities £230.40
Case Specific Bond increase £112.00
Agents Fees including VPS UK Ltd £958 67

Accountants Fees £1,000.00

Debt Collection Fees / sales Commission £9,335.84




Postage £80.82
Insurance of Assets (CREDIT) (£493.06)
PAYE and NI £199.53
Parking £0.70

Expenses of £1,000.70 remain unpaid, and these will be paid out of the assets of the Company in the
Liquidation, and in priority to the costs and expenses of the Liguidation.

| have incurred the following category 2 disbursements in the period since my last progress report:

Type of category 2 disbursement Amount incurred/accrued | Paid in the reporting
in the reporting period Period
Mileage £157.95 £134.565

Category 2 disbursements of £23.40 remain unpaid, and these will be paid out of the assets of the
Company in the Liquidation, and in priority to the costs and expenses of the Liquidation.

I have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period;

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Lambert Smith Hampton Valuer/Auctioneer {(Chattel Assets) 10% of disposals
Lambert Smith Hampton Valuer/Auctioneer (Freehold Property) 2% of realisations
VPS (UK} Lid Vacant Property Agents Time Costs
Stokoe Rodger Accountants - Terminal Loss Relief Review Fixed fee

The choice of professionals used was based on my perception of their experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the compiexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee
arrangement with them. | have reviewed the fees charged and am satisfied that they are reasonable

in the circumstances of this case.

Lambert Smith Hampton

LSH were initially engaged by the Company in the pre appointment period to carry out a valuation,
take inventory and provide initial advice to the proposed Administrators. LSH has since been engaged
by the Administrators to market the sale of the Company's freehold property and other chattel assets,
collate and review offers, provide advice on acceptable offers and facilitate a sale. LSH has also
assisted with clearing the property, managing the site and access as well as dealing with the return of

third party assets and retention of title goods.

VPS (UK) Ltd
VPS (UK) Ltd was engaged to carry out vacant property management services until the sale of the

commercial property was completed.

Stokoe Rodger - Accountants
As detailed above, Stokoe Rodger is carrying out a review of whether a claim can be made in respect

of corporation tax terminal loss relief.

12. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the
Administrators’ remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount




and/or basis of the Administrators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar

application to court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Tait Walker can
be found at hitps://www taitwalker.co.uk/provision-services-requlgtions/ '

13. SUMMARY

The Administration as approved in the proposals is now complete and our files will be closed. If creditors
have any queries regarding the conduct of the Administration, or this report, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact Tonya Allison on 0191 285 0321, or by

email at tonya. allison@taitwalker.co.uk

Gordon Smythe Goldie
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Gordon
Smythe Goldie and Andrew David Haslam. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract

without personal liability.



APPENDIX 1

A description of the routine work undertaken since my last progress report

Administration
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook. .
Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controliing the work done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT retums.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final report to creditors.

Seeking discharge as Administrator.

Filing final returns at Companies House and in Court.

® & & 8 & 6 8 9 8 8 8 s s 8 e

Creditors
« Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding

their claims,
e Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.



Statement
of Affairs
£
350,000.00

1,000.00
164,572.00

-223,118.00

16,331.00
-16,331.00

28,169.00
220.00
35,000.00

355,843.00

TFube Supply International Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

APPENDIX 2

From 07/06/2017 From 07/12/2016
To 29/11/2007 To 29/11/2017
£ £
SECURED ASSETS
Commercial Property 310,000.00 310,000.00
Parcel of Land 3,500.00 3,500.00
Goodwill NIL 1,000.00
Book Debis 163.841.98 164,051 85
477,341.98 478,551.85
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees 12,228.68 12,228.68
Agents/Valuers Fees 4,842.03 6,801.70
Telephone Telex & Fax NIL NIL
Bank Account Charges 63.16 63.16
17,133.87 19,093.54
SECURED CREDITORS
Barclays Bank Commercial 85,876.51 85,876.51
-85,876.51 -85,876.51
HIRE PURCHASE
Plant and Machinery NIL 16,330.56
Finance Company - Aldermore NIL -16,330.56
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery NIL 28,169.44
Office Furniture & Equipment NIL 520.00
Stock NIL 35,000.00
Book Debts 935.09 935.09
Rates Refund 1,066.43 1,066.43
Cash at Bank 7,053.58 7,053.58
Interest Gross 9.47 10.20
9,064.57 72,754.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Ocrex 47.75 4775
Utilities 230.40 948.59
Court Fees NIL 250.00
Case Specific Bond 112.00 672.00
Mileage 134.55 366.57
Pre Appointment Remuneration NIL 14213.50
Administrators’' Fees 89,052.76 103,268.43
Toll Charges NIL 1.50
Corporate Finance Fees NIL. 15,000.00
Agents Fees 958.67 10,837.92
Removal Costs NIL 160.00
Legal Fees & Disbursements 0.00 1,833.00
Accountants Fees & Disbursements NIL 2,250.00
Diesel NIL 834
Debt Coliection Fee / Sales Commissions 9.335.84 12,152.74
Postage 80.82 108.82
Statutory Advertising NIL 156.50
Parking NIL 8.90
Insurance of Assets -493.06 2,100.15
Wages & Salaries NIL 1,247.23
PAYE & NI 199.53 199.53
Transfer of surplus funds t¢ the Liquidat; 280565.07 280565.07
380,224.33 446,336.54
3,171.84 0.60
REPRESENTED BY
Current Account -15,633.19
Vat Control Account . 15,633.19
NIL

’ i R
//"/,:/ L L e
ks V :/ -

/ Gordon Smythe Goldie
Joint Administrator



APPENDIX 3

Schedule of time costs incurred to date and since 7 June 2017 compared with my original fee
estimate '



o'gos 00E ) - “une:
Aueq aieise Stapioy o0 3y Subevew pue Buiuewew ‘Guus
‘088 00's *@5E0 ay) 0} Bunels s|iRWS puB IPUBPUDHSILIOD BURNQI |IB LM u:__m
| - 00z [T puoq Ayjeusd oypads B Buley
- 00095 00y (s1qE0ndde s€) uawamod
; SA3pI0Y 0510 U} Bumszel Bupnioul Jeploy acyje se walWiod
o uo pasinbal JBUo puUB SIoHPaID O) SLUORESUNOU AINElS s Buin:
e ?.aﬁ 002 ‘ejep fulas p
SUN— wasks wawabeuew sseo ouonos]e seonvesd sy Lo eseo ey; dn Buiy;
00°0rL ool ‘(aiqesdde se) sepy esed u_.._o.__.om_e_._wn_u»ca dn m:_z
00'00s 002 ‘@SED Ay} U JHOM 3L} BNBLSPUN 0} YEIS I O) suononsu Buiaib IS
AT 2582 5y) Y Bueap o ABaiess sieudoidde ue Buisiaep - Buruue|d ase
3 om 3 " Taom oup eyepepun| 3 W0 ¥ HOM oy uxq:uv::l 3 3 oM MIOM om Jo AioBsies siyp Ul UEHIPUN 89 o} $3SE] al) Jo uolduos:
2y} SNELIGPUN | IOM BL SYELSpUn o) uayE} eq oyl eyErMapun | yom auy) eyeLepuUN 0} uaye] &g YoM AU ONELIFPUN] S SNEMEDUN ©) |  BYl ayELepun
0} 9 jho 0} )S07 alp oy | O) Wy pRRWNSS 0} &4 3o 0} 51500 &Wn s 0} Ly pAeuIne] ) MR N0 FS00 AR AR o o uan aq
i wmh.m-au PIPUI|Y | JO InjEA pAHRUWRST QP_I-—U popuealg JO ON[RA pAjEWLRST Up_ﬂ—._u pspue|g anjeA palRupsSy |0} 8w pejewnsy
i
[
b L ] S
] I " (zo®N) ANVAWOD 3HL 40 NOLLYAIND
[ —_— I
| S - L 000133 - T T T s voddr
—— . b L _jooon3z | Jawse
— - oooSLI T ImeNs|UIWPY S5E
ﬁ L - . oc”cm_.m IJllll;;l..ll - ].fuu__wh_wmc_E“u{ a.».muli_.._n
] \ . o00zZI - . . reheUBY WEEISE
N e R e ] . _ Do.mwww o ‘_ommzm
J U S A 00'G1E3 _ T seaenuswiuiodde - saue
_11\ Mlullr\llf | 3 N ;918 35ED S|4} Uo Pesn aq [jim J8U; Sajel 1no ableys Aunoy at
I R - i - -
"BIOUM B S 9SBD U Joj atei 1ho ableys Apnoy papusq & 8 9ALLE 0} SINCY JO JRGLUNU PAJELLINSS 3} Ad |BID) PRIBLLIISA IRY) DIDIND US
) saey am 'uieBy ‘aEED Sy UC YoM BSSEneU AU |IB SHBLSDUN Of S1S00 BN DSISLLEES [2)0) B 51 Wom jo Seuoleeo wassiip syt
i SHIBLIISE ST e Jo WNS Ayl yiom jo fuoBaleo jew Joj sied no abieuo Aoy papualg B SE UMOUY S1 1BUM JE SALLE O} SIA0L JO Jaqu
| pejeuISe Buy) AQ (210} PjBLUISS JBY) POPINID UaLl BABY 9AA "SSED ay) U0 yJom 1o AoBaled 18Ul 0] SjqEINGLIE §1502 sl 210} Pajewi]
oLy je aAWe 0 AsoBoyEd 1B Ul oM BUBUBPUN IiIA RBYECIBHUR $1 1 B\ LRIS J0 FequIsly yoes 30} 31e) 1N ableyd odedidde ¢
! Aq paydmynu: uasq sey xuom jo oBajen yors ul xiom sy} Bupjepapun ads aq (W Jey) SWN) PIIBWISS SUL YeIs jo apeib ydes Aq yk
i U Buieapun wads $inouy Jo Jaquunu 343 pue som sy} Bupjeapun s 10 'sapeib Jo 'apeiB sy uodn puadah (1A Ul oM
Bupjepapun jo 51500 awi Ay pue “jom Jo sauohiales peolq Liypm SySE) 213109ds BupEapUn pusds || JEIS SIY pUE JBP|oY 3310 |
_ ST UM MOY 0} SE 2)BILIISE Ug Sapiaoud Juawnsop siy] “poM Jo saucbajes Jusiayip ol pasAleue S| juads swi) ay) pue UaNeLIp
_ HiGa 3L} UR|dX@ 0} PRI S1 SANBUEY, "SUUN UL G 1y Wads 3um BuiPioo) "uuoped ASY) JEUI YIOM 9] PUE YBIS JO Jaguusl
g 10 souapadxe pue spis S 01 eleudoldde sale) 1no sheyD 35N SAA "SISEQ 1SOD W B U0 pajRIAUNUSY 3q 0) Buiysas 1 Japioy aoio 3
T I ] T, _ P
_|l| _ ;lf{xl. _ - _ ) T O3UAN INOUYNSIIN Addns 38
. ] L L e
* ZL0T ¢mmim>02 8Z Ol L30T L 20T YIFTWIAON 6Z OL 9107 YIBWID3Q ANYINANS S1YALILST $33d
CINNE L NOHA QIUHNINI SLS0D INL TWNLOY L 1 WO¥Es O3INHUNONI S1S0D WL TVNLOY




]

jlﬂlij‘ { 10U} SHILIVIN DII123dS 38

‘syse} asay) Ino AUeD o} pauin
o aue siatied pue siabeuew woy ndu aiowr yons se '|is pue aBpaMOLY PAJUBADE 20U SLIOS B1INDaY PINOM oM UCHEBSaAU) <
£BPELI 0069413 SGL Treals e
I [ I — 1
Q60 559 m - — - e
- US4 SABY YOIUM SUOIITESUERI LRPIDIE o) suoneBisaau Jay.
000512 001k SIOUPSI JO JYBUsT
10} SPUN} JA0B1 0} J8psd W Aued pay) € Jsulebe aye) Aew Japioy 8o
i 3u} SUOHOR JO SuciREsuel) Aue AJuap) 6} $pIod8t pUE $§00g Bumaln
) B 000TST 00EL "2)9 “SJOHINOS ‘SIUBIUNCIOE ueqy 3y SE Yons '$IL
PAIY) WEAS|RI WO UCITEMLOM] BUILIRIQ0 pue GUINaeS A sB)IaAc:
b 18952 |eyuetod Burynuan) o Aaia B Ui uoneBisen: jegu) ve fuipnpu
- ) o00LE') o039 "y uonesyyenbsiq s101al|c] Auedo)
Aq paunbes $B SI0PBNP By} JO JINPUOD AYN UO W) Jo Yodas e Bulede
- L - A |sze paIancoRs SpIcoal pUB €400 By Bult
i 0005} 00’4 L S8'St 009LLT SBFi 5.0 5L J0) SPIOIAL PUE 400G P m:_ﬁﬁ
3 oM 3 Mom a3 eNEuapUn 3 p0M 3 MOM o1 SxepIpUn k- 3Hom Hom Wom Jo KoBajes siy) uf ueyELIepUN 8q O} SYS¥] Y} jO uojdUIS
| 9UL YELBPUN | }I0M UL BXNEAPUN o} Uayel 23 SYEUISPUN | RJOM LY SNEMADUN a) uene) ag WAOM A SNTPEPUN| B\} GXEWepUN Of |  BY) aNEUIpUN
_ 0} ajed Jho 0) 51507 S 8Ly | OF GUIN PeIPLINST o] ;ed no 0} $1502 3l 6wy 0} awp pelew)sy o} s 1Ine 1500 sll] Byl Jjo 0] udNe} eq
m,smm‘..m:E:w_Dl_LP-piEuEapf! | 10 aNIEA DSlEIUNST | | | _pfupus padusin_ | aNIEA DHRIDSD 0l GUIN DAEUNED _—— [
[ L - —_ R
o _ - (e 20N} SNOILYDILSI)
_ _ I O D, N _ .
“Jauped pue sabeusi U1 Woy dul PUe aoue)sk
auinba) Aew Bunsodal sU) Jo BWOS 'IIAIMOY) SYSE] SARENSIUILIPE [BRUI ) JO SLU0S N0 ALED 0} Pasn 8q UED JJeis Jo sapelb i
T 1 T - -
DIAIQH - 00°0 15 AGL3 00ZOOCL3 _ l06E9 L
- 1 0005L 0se ‘v uoyeoyienbslq siowang Auvedwon
_ Aq pannbay 5B SI0IISUIP 84} JO FPNPUCT BY) U0 WNjR) 0 Liodal e Buued:
- 00'0vl 00’} ‘(a1qeaydde se) proz) so/pue esnoH seedwor) Je swnjau jeut fu
00°0ZL o0'¥ ‘(algeandde
SJIDGILSL PUE S0P Jo sbuiaal Bunasw [eul Buipioy pue Buiuam
- 00004 00's (2iqeaydde
S1agWaLL pue sJo)paus o) suoday jeuy Buirss! pue Bumaiaas 'Huyed
00082 002 ‘sanJed JUEAS|SJ JOUIO PUB DXWH WO SOURIEID 2ins00 Bupy
0Q'ZokL ool “(arqesydde jou ji 3isiep) swnja e} uoyeiod:o) Buly pue Bued
- J 00'90¢ 00t “{e1qe2ydde jou J| 3)819p) Swinas LyA Buly pue Buued
- | wov o'l {aqeopdde se) unog) Joypue asnoy sajuedwios) 18 swinj@d bi
00051t 05 “(alqeandde se) siaqu

0008F'L

pue sJoypare o} spodes ssesboud [enuue Guinss) pue Sumaiaal Buuec

00°009

e

S ]
as5ed Ag 95ED At} Lo SUDP HOMm Byl m:___EEoo pue Buieas)

o0'g “gsed ay) jo ssasboud sy jo smarnal ojpalied BueLe
00°¥oe kA F.w_wmn fyeuenb e uo puoq Ayeuad oioads Byl Jo Asenbape ag) Bua
00'90€ ooe ‘SPUN B

1 _ BUIUIEIUGS JUNOJOE YUBG 3U3 JO SUDEIDUASSI yueq teinbBau Bupen:
00'90E 00'e “JODQUSED S 18P0y 2010 ay; buiBevew pue Buueew 'Bump




‘suonoE AJaacaal lenuajed Apuep Aew ) yBnowe sIoypald ¢

03 3y2LBg 1aRUIP ou o S) suonebygo Aioymels suly Liva (AWIoD 0 WL BITRUS 0F OM 3y} PUE $I0I55MD U} JO 19NPUTD 3U) U SIINS P
UaHEAOUL| *SSauISNg 10} uawpedeg auy ©) tiodad o) uone|siba) Aq pasnbau osje s1depjoy sopo sy | AIESSIDOU S 5294 UF 9SEAIW

4 HISUSG JEU) JO BWINSS UB SPIADI (1M JOP|OY BI1YD Y} PUB SIONPAID BU} JO BUSG Bi) o) 3q |[IM suooe Liendoal yong “Asessaceu
BpEL aq [t $33) LI DSRAIOU UR Jof feaosddie pue s0NpaID 0} papiAcsd 34 1t UOTIBULICHIR JBLPNY PuUe *AJBSSSIaU 2J3LM SUOHIE AIBAO:
6Gulsq 0} pue HEIRP LI Wal) g1eByseAUl OF 1507 AW [EUOHHIPRE JNJU| O] PasU HiM J3PIOY eDIlo sy Loy paljiuap! e uchebnsay
JByun) Joj sJalew 1o sausa0oal jenuajod i uonebiisaaus [ENIW ue yans BupjEpopUN [o $1S09 aUl WasoIdal paRaIaL §1500 A

A pul SIORDPAID Jo JYAUeq Sy 1o} suonce Aencoal [BRusiod I aIBL) JEUISYM aUILISIap Of SBSED (|2 U] Uoebsaau [eriw ue ayeuap
0} 3210BJ AOUSAIOSU] 10 SJUSWARS aU) Ag palinbad si Jopjoy asyio ayt "Buipes [rubuoim pue aoueses)sILL $B Uans siajiet Jo jaads
w osfe pue} ampadoad Auanjosut Byl jo JUBLIESUSWWOD A O} Joud jo Pesodsip Uaaq SABl S19SSE SJAUM 'sUORIESULRY Evvuauﬁm
| umol) eI JBUM (O

“MO(IO) 1Sh SIaP[OY 900 eyl 9aipead palinbal jno 1as yRIym 'sonaeld xucuznm
10 stuzwsiEls 8y pue uone)s|Ba) AousADSUI BUY Japun Sluswaiinbal 12uy 1R8W ) JBRIOY 2040 Skl AG USHEUSPUN 2§ D) SBY 1Ny 'SI0Np
st 0} 1Wausq [etsurul PaaP SAIB J0uU SB0p | ‘ssabBueRLL HSY) PUB JAPjOY SO0 BU AG SSED BU) U SUOP oM Y} JO LOISIAISG!

PUE [0NUDZ BU} Ly Jalyjab0] ‘Yeis JleLy pue Japioy sop0 By} Aq Auedwod ay) o uoneptnbry sup uls Sujuedal/suonebysar
AIDIMEE PUB SUCHILNY SANBIISIUILPE SURN0 B4} U] PBAICAUI S| 12U} 3IoM 3y} suasasdal siy). - Auedwod ayj jo uonepinbi 2 ejc

‘SIRURSS SIY} FAOGE PIE JBAC LIOJIEISLINWIS] [EUCIIIPPE MEIP 0] 3IqE 34 UsU) [iIM A3U3 jBL) OS SlBLJISS 38} 3
SEAOU) O} UCHIOSES B s N ABL) “95E0 Y Jo IXejued U} u) sleudosdde 3 sIapIsUoD JoPIoL SO 1) SaUM USY) '0S Op 0} [eAcud:
BUILIBIGO 1551 JOLYM SIEWISS SIL) jO SSEIXS U] UOREIUNLISS MEID PUUED 13P|0Y SIY0 6Y) SIWIS "SI0}paid 0} Juas Hodal ssaubo
EU W Ul SSBD aU 51 1B AUM O3 sE Uoleueidxe ug apinod (IIM 1ePI0L 20110 ALY 'IBUISS SUE PN 0} ANy St 10 'SYBUINSS M) paan
Japjoy Saye G4} Aq 9SES B4 UD PALNOL SI1S00 AN By} § "aSED AU} JO UGHIENSIULIPE 8t SuLmp Sspe ABL Jey) SBNOUNP Jo sanxadu
umousun ApuaLIng Aue JUNCDDE 01 8X2) JOU S0P SIBWINSa U “INsal B sy “Alixaidwion ualedde pue 921s SRS B JO sa%1

10 padsa) Ul Japioy ea1yo se Bunoe jo aauauadxe pue abpawon Mau), PUB 9SES 3y 10 9Bp3;MOUY JUS.UND 5,19D|0Y BD1H0 B U past
14 ‘9|qis50d SB 9JRINDZE SB SIEWNSS SIU} jEL O} UaXe) uaaq aney sdays ajdissod (8 IS|Uan aseR 3U) Jo aGpajmouy (inj SeY Japit
82140 84} @I0}Oq PUE SSES AU} JO UORRSIIIWPE au Lj 36e1S ALEs UE Je siolipasd O} Papinod uaag ey Bjewnsa sil HoN Aoteuaids

£8wGl3 00'6SL°L3 S8 196613 0548163 089y _ \097isL3 00'800'0Z3 09911 ANMOM 40 SIHODILYD TV WO TVLOL ANVY
-t _ ] I
i

000 I/AIGH 0003 _ 000 ~ lioimos " looos 000 o R
. 3 Hlom 3 WIOM A} Y EURPUN 3¥om 3 WOM oy eyeuspun |- | 3 ¥ Niom WOM yom Jo Auofajes sii v) usNENapUN aq O} $HSE] ) Jo uopduas
| 93 9ENBPUN [ XIOM U} @yelepun 0f uaye) aq BY) aYELBPUN | YIOM B jeNepUn O} usyE} 6q MIGM BY3 SELGPUN| aL) S¥ELIGPUN O} | &L eEUepUN
i ©} 3jeaj3no 0] 51503 Wi a1 | O3 awl) pajelUlST 0] el No ] TB00 W An O} MWR PARLIRST 0} sjel N0 $)S00 AW 8tH JO o} uaNe] oq
" afiseyo papualg | JO enjeA peIEWRST eBueya popusig | jo onjes pnewnsy efieys pepualg | SnjeA pejewlRsy |0} W PARWRST
|
L
I
R E S E— 1 C . I .




APPENDIX 4

SIP 9 table of time costs incurred
from 7 June 2017 to 29 November 2017 and for the whole period of the Administration



"payoele si Joy e ey Jo Adiod Asaaodal sasuadxa pue Buidieyd oy SRIBP ysym sBUPaaI0Lg AFBAI0SUL Wl ANO4 994 - JI3jeA NEL 40

Ad03 v "321Y0 S1y) Wwou) 353nD3) uatilim uodn papiacad 10 3Jueping-aaj-g-disHn-od sy [emllersmmm//:dHY WL PapeOjUMOP 3q UED $334 SI01.JIS|UILIPY 0] 3PIND ¥ - § R2117844 AJUDAJOSU] JO JUBWaIRIS 40 AdoD v

lesvst 00°691°F S§°L 000 08'9 o0 SE°0 00°0 00°0 000 000 W10L
ﬂoa.o 00°0 00'c 000 Go'0 00 00D 000 000 000 000 sialie oyads ase
£ G9°SST 00'6T0'T 959 000 08'S oo SEQ 000 000 000 000 uone3nsaau|
00051 00'0St 00T 000 00T 000 000 000 000 00 000 5P4033y + 534009
‘ sanoH
{3) (3)1507 1210 | SinoH B304 | Heas woddng | solensjuwipy ase) | JojensuUpY 1a8eueyy 123euey epossy Jsuped Jsupey UOIIUNS YIOM
a1ey Aunoy afesany B AQIUBS IRISISSyY SPROSSY
M ZTOZ J9GLUSAON 6¢ OF ZTOZ 2UNf £ WOl an(eA jno aBieyd pue Juads awn) Jo ajge)
19561 05°LST'6 08'op 06°¢ 089 06'€T 09'9 00°0 00°0 looo Josrrr 101
000 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 00'¢ 00Q 000 0G0 SI9M3e N Ju1D3dS 58
28°L02 00 bEY9 §6°0€ 000 08's 06'€T S8'T 00°0 000 A ov'6 uoneasaAl)
£8'TLT 0S'ETLT 58St 06°L 00'T 000 SL'y 000 000 000 irard Splodsy + syoog
SInoH
{3 (311507 [e101 | SanoH |ejoy | yers woddng | scrensiupwpy ase) | sojesuupy | safeuely 138euepy 2e0SSY Jauued RAuueq UOLIUNS HIOM,
aley Anoy JBelany 9587 JOIUIS eISISSY 1e1D0ssYy
ZT0Z IOGWIIAON G¢ 01 910 1oqUd3adl £ WoJj anjea 3no a84eyd pue Juads awp Jo djqel
HONRIISIURLPY U}

¢ Xipuaddy

pajwn feuotieusaju) Ajddng agny




TAIT WALKER TURNAROUND AND INSOLVENCY - FEE RECOVERY
POLICY

Introduction

Tha insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two
exceptions, for insolvency appointments made from that time. This
sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases allowed
by the legisfation when acting as office holder in insolvency
appeintments. The legislation allows diffarent fee bases to be used for
different tasks within the same appointment. The fee hasis, or
combination of bases, set for a particular appointment isfare subject to
approval, generally by 3 committee if one is appointed by the creditors,
failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting
the creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of
Business Recovery Professionals [R3) at
http:/fwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office
hotder's fees may be approved for each case type are available in a
series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIF 9)
and can be accessed at hitp://www.taitwalker.co.uk/sip-9-fee-
guidance/. Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from Tait Walker
Furnaround and Insolvency (A division of Tait Walker LLP}, Bulman
House, Regent Centre, Gosforth, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE3 315 or
recovery@taitwaltker.co.uk. Please note, however, that the guides have
not yet been updated for the revised legislation, so we have provided
further details in this poficy document.

Once the basis of the office holder’s remuneration has been approved, a
periodic report will be provided to any committee and also to each
creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs
pasis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members of staff of the
practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be
disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, of
“blended” rates of such costs. Under the legisiation, any such report
must disclose how creditors ¢an seek further Information and challenge
the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in
the period of the report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's
remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that
remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some ofd legislation, which still applies for insolvency
appointments commenced before 6 April 2010, there is ne equivalent
mechanism for fees to be chattenged.

Time cost basis

when charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates
appropriate to the skills and experience of 2 member of staff and the
work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that
they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting
narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current__charge-out rate _per
hour, effective from 1" June
2017

£

partner 315

Associate Partner 300

Associate 285

fanager 275

Assistant Manager 220

Sgnior Case Administrator 180

Case Administrator 150

Case Support Staif 110

Up to November 2014 we referred to “maximum” rates, without
specifying a minimum rate. Woe felt that this could be confusing and
lower rates were rarely used, so we now just use the above rates.

Appendix 5
Ra £ er .
hour Rate {£) par Rate [£) per
hour hour hour
{Previous .
Grade of staff maximum _rate M Pre\_nous
(£l _from 1" max.'mum"rate maximum rate
November {£] from 1 (£) from 1
—m——ml 4 June 2014} Qctober 2013)
Partner/Consultant 300 300 300
Associate Partner 275 275 275
Associate 270 - -
Manager ) 60 260 250
Assistant Manager 200 - -
Senior Case
Administrator 170 70 160
Case Handler/
Administratar 140 ) B
Case support staff 102 102 100

Where necessary and appropriate, members of staff from other
departments of the practice witl undertake work on a cese. They will be
charged at their ngrrnal charge out rate for undertaking such work.

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on an annual basis and are
adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework s recorded directly to the relevant case using a
computerised time recording system and the nature of the work
undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded
under the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Investigations.

Realisation of Assets.
Creditors.

Trading

Case speciflc matters,

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our
fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was
obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the
legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on hew
appointments we may seek time costs on any of the above categories.

When we seek time Costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate.
That estimate acts as a cap on our time costs s0 that we cannot draw
fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval
from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval far our fees,
we will disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates
we intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we
think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that
information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being
carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we anticipate
needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons
that we think that may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about
the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their
functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the
estimate, we will say why we have exceeded, or are likely to excesd the
estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be
undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and
the time that the additional work is expected to take. As with the
original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further
approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further
approval.

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees ta be charged on a percentage of the value of
the property with which the office halder has to deal {realisations and/or




distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or
types of assets. In cases where we were appointed prior to I October
2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and
appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee
as set down in the legislation. The lagislation changed on 1 October
2015 and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis mere often,
A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets
in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any realisations
and the werk covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that
will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without
approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request

into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged
against the assets realised, and where approval is gbtained on a mixture
of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the
funds remagining in the liquidation after the realisation percemage has

been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient infarmatian about
the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise} of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their
functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office

holder has o deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis
then an increase in the amount of the percentage applied can only be
approved by the committee or creditors {depending upon who agproved
the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a matedal and
substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account
when fixing the original level of the percentage applied. f there has not
been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an
increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set
amounts can be used for different tasks. In cases where we were
appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on
a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the
creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation
changed on 1 October 2015 #nd we now seek remuneration on a flxed
fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set
out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that
remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be,
incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be
disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about
the insolvency appointment to enable you to understand how the
proposed fe¢ reflects the complexity (or otherwise} of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the
effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their
functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office

holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then
an increase i the amount of the fixed fee can only be approved by the
tommittee of creditors {depending upon who approved the basis of
remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial
change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing
the original level of the fixed fee. If there has not been a material and
substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be

appraved by the Court.

Appendix 5

Members’ voluntary liquldations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not
apply to members’ voluntary fiquidations {MVL), Company Voluntary
Arrangements (CVA] or Individual Voluntary Asrangements (VAL In
MVLs, the company’s members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. In
CVAs and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors
approve the fee basis when they approve the arrangement.

All bases
With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company

Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt, the officeholder’s
rernuneration invoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at

the prevailing rate.

Agent's Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed,
the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors

Estate Agents
Other Specialist Advisors

L]

. Auctioneers/Valuers
. Accountants

. Quantity Surveyors
»

L ]

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will
provide details of expenses to be incurred, or iikely to be incurred, when
seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and creditors
during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses
incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided,

Disbursements

in accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect
of disbursements Incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the
administration of the estate must be fully disclosad to creditors.
Disbwursements are categorised a5 either Category 1or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are direcily referable to an invoice from a third
party, which is either in the name of the estate or Tait Walker
Turnaround & insolvency or Tait Walker LLP; in the case of the latter, the
invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to,
the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate
without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from
the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate,
by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of
category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting
room hire, external storage, specific bond insurance and Company

search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incwired by the firm and recharged to the
estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice
and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the
disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples
of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,
internal storage and mileage.

Tait Walker LLP do not typically recharge expenses dishursements which
include an element of shared or allocated costs of internal facilities such
as stationery, room hire, communication facilities, printing, internal
document storage etc.



